
CO~..MISSIONERS 1 PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEEl'ING 

The Board of Commissioners met May 4, 1943, at 10:00 A. M., all present, Eugene McCarthy, Chairman. 

The minutes of meetings held April 6, 7 & 3, 1943, were read and approved. 

MALT BEVERAGE LICENSE: There being no protest entered a motion was made by Corrmissioner·Gooldy, 
carried 

seconded by Cheesbrough and unanimously/whereby malt beverage permit No. 95 was issued to A. R. Anderson 

of Co.yote Canyon, Walcott, Wyoming, for the sum of $100. 00.,, 

REI'AIL LI~UOR LICENSE: There being no protest entered a motion was made by Corrmissioner Gooldy, 

seco~ded by Cheesbrough and unanimously carried whereby liquor license No. 20 was issued to Orville A. 

Lart :of Lamont, Wy'Jming, for the sum of $300.00. , 

DANCE HALL LIC~SE: An application for a Dance Hall License was received by the Board from 
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Gideon Swanson and Ray Bloom, together with check of $50.00, in compliance with Sec. 65-301, 1931 Statutes. 

Said dance hall is located 3½ miles east of Rawlins on Highway 30, on SEtNWt of Sec •. 24, Twp. 21, N. R. 87, 

West ·of the 6th P. M., on north side of highway. A motion wes made by Chee_sbrough, seconded by Gooldy 

and unanimously carried whereby license No. 2619, was issued for a period of one year.~ 

The following bills were audited and approved for payment: 

Helen Lemoine 
Office of County Clerk 
Office of County Treasurer 
Office of County As~essor 
Office of County Sheriff 
S. X:. Briggs 
Office of Supt. of Schools 
Offic·e of Clerk of Court 
A. E. Robertson 
Pat Steenson 
Owen Groshart · 
George F. Wilcox 

Nels L. Dahlq~ist 
Mary E. Wood 
Mountain States T. & T. Co. 
F. M. Kirtchen 
Rawlins Electric Co. 
Internal Revenue Collector 
Carbon Co. Lefense Bond Fund 
Workrriens I Compensation Dept. 
John Beagle 
J. R. Dodge 
Bert Humphreys 

Ed Lake 
T. A. ~ickerby 
R. J. Trew 
Charles Silta~eki 
John White 
W. H. Jordan 
Jess Worley 
Walt Worley 
Tom Livingston 
Charles M. Huhtala. 

C. R. Patterson 
John Cheesbrough 
John F. Gooldy 
Ec1gene McCarthy 
~ergaret A. Cathey 
R. G. Engstrom 
Glen Illiff 
Helen A. Irving 
William A. Johnson 
Ernest E. LeVasseur 

Dr. C. w. Jeffrey 
I:r. C. L. Wills 
Dr. E. F. Noyes 
Dr. 0. E. Plummer 
Glenn Penlend 
Dr. JE'mes Pepper . 
s. s. Sharp 
Dr. E. Ben St~ges 
Dewey Wheat : 

Sec. Co. Attorney 
Salaries 

II 

II 

II 

Sal. & Mil. 
Salaries 

II 

Sal. Custodian 
" Asst. 11 & Dray 

Dep. Sheriff & Jailer 
Night Jailer 

Co . .Agent--S_al. Mil. & Exp. 
Sec. 11 " 

Telephone Service 
Supplies--Courthouse 
Electric Service 
Victory Tax Deductions 
Defense Bond Allotments 
Compensation 
Labor 
R. & B. L8bor 
" 

" 
II 

" 
II 

" 
" 
" 
II 

II 

II 

" 

" 
II 

II 

n 

" 
" 
" 
" 
II 

" 
" 
n 

" 

II 

II 

" 
II 

" 
~ommi§sioner per diem & Exp. 

II II II II 

II " II 

Mileage & Exp. 
II II 

As~ignment--Co. Treasurer 
Post. Mil. & Exp. 
Mil. & Exp. 
Water Commissioner 

Vital Statistics 
" n 
II II 

II II 

Mil. & Exp. 
Service--prisoners 
Per diem--Surveyor 

11 11 & Mil. --Coroner· 
Sal. --Traprer 

II 

31. 76 
535.31 
485.29 
403.33 
26o. 61 
134.83 
268. 95 
3u2.33 

. 186. 35 
110.10 
148.19 
91.35 

140.72 
60.52 

162.52 
50.00 
78-57 

172.25 
390.00 

39-88 
10.00 
38.03 
82.96 

97. 74 
173. 85 
173.85 
173.85 
192.60 
210.10 
140.60 
156. 50 

50.00 
97.60 

119.49 
53.39 

136.60 
153.48 

21.26 
lJ0.10 
45.00 

119.34 
109.79 

3u.gg 

4.75 
.75 
• 50 

3.50 
86.94 

6.oo 
32.00 
52.72 

171.35 

I 

I 

I 

I 



14 

Herry Leramore 
Fren.lt L. Lemoine 
Bert Oldman 
Lance Robinson 
Frank Schil t 
Soren Seiersen 
W. C. West 
Loyd C. Woodbury 
William R. Burke 
David W. Ellis 
Frank L. Iernan 

C. A. Kinney 
Robert R •. Molyneux 
Jacob Waeckerlin 
Black Aut? Supply 
Continental Oil Co. 
P. L. Gooldy 
D. C. 1'innaman & Son 
Rawlins Gas & Oil Co. 
Rawlins Oil Co. 
Sinclair Refining Co. 

Milo B. Smith 
Ed. A. Smyth Store 
Tri-State Lumber Co.· 
H. A. Warriner 
Wilson Equipment & Supply Co. 
Wortham f;'.achinery Co. 
Wyoming Autornoti ve- Co. 
Buree:.1 of Publications 
BoUlner Typewriter Exchange 
Cerbon County Publishing Co. 

City of ·Re.wlins 
City Steam Laundry 
County Clerk's Office 
County Treasurer 
Cullen Commercial Co. 
Ferguson· Mere. Co. · 
Frankel Carbon & Ribbon Co. 
The Mil ls Co. 
Nu-Tone Products Co. 
Glenn Fenland 

Prairie, Publishing Co. 
Republican-Bulletin 
Rocky Mountain Gas Co. 
Saratoga- Sun 
The Stat-ionere 
Upper Snake River Telephone Co. 
Western Union 
West Publishing Co. 
World Book Co. 
County A~sessor 

Dr. R. B. Baker 
Dr. R. A. Corbett 
Dr. Wm. A. Meyers 
Dr. E. F-. Noyes 
Dr. C. L. Wills 
H. Larsen 
W. F. iuntzman 
Mina T. Woodhouse 
S. S. Sharp 
Denver Oxygen Co. 
Nemeha Grevel Company 

------- ---------------·-- - -- ·--

Dep. Sheriff & Inspection 
Mil. & Exp. 
Dep. Sheriff & Inspection 

II II II Mil. 
II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

11 Inspection 
II II 

II II 

" 11 Mil. 
Justice Peace 

II II 

II II 

II II 

" II & Coroner 
II II 

R. & B. Supplies 
II II II 

II II Labor 
II II Supplies 
II " " 
II II II 

II II II 

II II Lumber 
II II Supplies 
II II II 

II II Tire Repair 
II 11 • Repairs 
II II II 

11 11 Supplies 
Supplies 

" 
Publishing 

Water Service 
Laundry-- j ai 1 
Postage & Freight 
Assignments 
Court·hous e-- supplies 

II II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

Bofrd of Prisoners 

Supplies 
Adv.--Ration Office 
Gas Service 
Supplies 

" 
Telephone service 
Telegraph 
Court Library 
Supplies 
Box rent 

II 

Heal th Officer 
Dep. 11 11 April 

II II II 

II 

" 
" 
II 

II 

II 

S"J.pplies 
Bond Premium 
Mileage 
Water Commissioner 
R. & B. Supplies 
R. & B. Bridge payment 

Thereupon the Board adjourned until May 5, 1943. 

The Board resumed its session May 5, 1943, all present, Eu.gene McCarthy, Cheirman. 

53.10 
103.90 
44.12 
33.16 
75.07 
30.00 
33.40 
51. 30 
10.00 
10.00 
51.66 

20.00 
46. 66 
81.97 
23.46 
82.56 
65.30 
46.11 

1. 50 
115.00 
55.33 

375. oo 
3.52 

220.60 
22.41 

282.00 
84.23 
22.09 

6.22 
24.11 
41.80 

9.70 
7.00 
8.99 

34.86 
9.6o 

42.43 
43.75 
58.16 
43. 75 

261.80 

65.20 
25. (,Q 
81,90 

2.50 
22.50 
27,98 
8.30 

20.00 
15. 75 
1.50 

50.00 
66.80 
50.00 
55.04 
50.00 
45.31 
17.75 
76. 68 
26.10 
44.80 

3000.00 

The application of Richard Minter for a renewal of scholarship at the University w~s ap:rroved by 

the Board in compliance with Sec. 108-531, Chapter 74, Session Laws, 1941, for the year 1943-44. 

SALE OF COUNTY PROPERTY: Hoyt Parkison, Eneempment, Wyoming, Lots 1 to 24 inclusive, Block 8; 

Lots 1 to 12 inclusive, Block 44; Lots 13 to 24 inclusive, Block 45 and Lots 1 to 16 inclusive, Block 77, 

in the Town of Encampment, for the sum of $25.00. r 

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were approved and place on file. 

Thereupon the Board adjourned until May 6, 1943. ·The Board resumed its session May 6, 1943. 

TAX'ABATEKENTS: Harry Dunlap of Garrett, Wyo.,$68~82,e.ccount of erroneous assessment. 
~i~~TE-Benjamin·R. Basher~, Encampment, Wyo., $15.14, account of Homestead Exemption. 

TAX:REBATE: Milford Montgomery, Dixon, Wyo., $4.00, over-charge of poll tax. 
JUSTICE PEACE: A motion was made by Cheesbrough and carried whereby Frank Boyd was appointed as 

Justice Peac r Encampment, Justice Precinct No. 6, to fill the unexpired term of A. B. Harris, resigned. 
Ther g no further business the meeting adjourned~- ~A/".l 

ATTEST:~./--:i-:,.:t:_:._.:::..:J~ui,...'Jl:3:.Ji,o.{ lLl, /~ 
Chairman, Bo 


