

## COMMISSIONERS' PROCEEDINGS

## REGULAR MEETING

The Board of Commissioners met May 4, 1943, at 10:00 A. M., all present, Eugene McCarthy, Chairman.

The minutes of meetings held April 6, 7 & 8, 1943, were read and approved.

MALT BEVERAGE LICENSE: There being no protest entered a motion was made by Commissioner Gooldy, carried seconded by Cheesbrough and unanimously/whereby malt beverage permit No. 95 was issued to A. R. Anderson of Coyote Canyon, Walcott, Wyoming, for the sum of \$100.00.

RETAIL LIQUOR LICENSE: There being no protest entered a motion was made by Commissioner Gooldy, seconded by Cheesbrough and unanimously carried whereby liquor license No. 20 was issued to Orville A. Lart of Lamont, Wyoming, for the sum of \$300.00.

DANCE HALL LICENSE: An application for a Dance Hall License was received by the Board from Gideon Swanson and Ray Bloom, together with check of \$50.00, in compliance with Sec. 65-301, 1931 Statutes. Said dance hall is located  $3\frac{1}{2}$  miles east of Rawlins on Highway 30, on SE $\frac{1}{4}$ NW $\frac{1}{4}$  of Sec. 24, Twp. 21, N. R. 87, West of the 6th P. M., on north side of highway. A motion was made by Cheesbrough, seconded by Gooldy and unanimously carried whereby license No. 2619, was issued for a period of one year.

The following bills were audited and approved for payment:

Helen Lemoine	Sec. Co. Attorney	81.76
Office of County Clerk	Salaries	535.81
Office of County Treasurer	"	485.29
Office of County Assessor	"	408.38
Office of County Sheriff	"	260.61
S. K. Briggs	Sal. & Mil.	134.83
Office of Supt. of Schools	Salaries	268.95
Office of Clerk of Court	"	342.38
A. E. Robertson	Sal. Custodian	186.35
Pat Steenson	" Asst. " & Dray	110.10
Owen Groshart	Dep. Sheriff & Jailer	148.19
George F. Wilcox	Night Jailer	91.35
 Nels L. Dahlquist	Co. Agent--Sal. Mil. & Exp.	140.72
Mary E. Wood	Sec. " "	60.52
Mountain States T. & T. Co.	Telephone Service	162.52
F. M. Kirtchen	Supplies--Courthouse	50.00
Rawlins Electric Co.	Electric Service	78.57
Internal Revenue Collector	Victory Tax Deductions	172.25
Carbon Co. Defense Bond Fund	Defense Bond Allotments	390.00
Workmens' Compensation Dept.	Compensation	39.88
John Beagle	Labor	10.00
J. R. Dodge	R. & B. Labor	38.08
Bert Humphreys	" " "	82.96
 Ed Lake	" " "	97.74
T. A. Rickerby	" " "	173.85
R. J. Trew	" " "	173.85
Charles Siltamaki	" " "	173.85
John White	" " "	192.60
W. H. Jordan	" " "	210.10
Jess Worley	" " "	140.60
Walt Worley	" " "	156.50
Tom Livingston	" " "	50.00
Charles M. Huhtala	" " "	97.60
 C. R. Patterson	" " "	119.49
John Cheesbrough	Commissioner per diem & Exp.	53.39
John F. Gooldy	" " " " "	136.60
Eugene McCarthy	" " " " "	153.48
Margaret A. Cathey	Mileage & Exp.	21.26
R. G. Engstrom	" " "	40.10
Glen Illiff	Assignment--Co. Treasurer	45.00
Helen A. Irving	Post. Mil. & Exp.	119.34
William A. Johnson	Mil. & Exp.	109.79
Ernest E. LeVasseur	Water Commissioner	34.88
 Dr. C. W. Jeffrey	Vital Statistics	4.75
Dr. C. L. Wills	" "	.75
Dr. E. F. Noyes	" "	.50
Dr. O. E. Plummer	" "	3.50
Glenn Penlend	Mil. & Exp.	86.94
Dr. James Pepper	Service--prisoners	6.00
S. S. Sharp	Per diem--Surveyor	32.00
Dr. E. Ben Sturges	" " & Mil.--Coroner	52.72
Dewey Wheat	Sal.--Trapper	171.35

Harry Laramore	Dep. Sheriff & Inspection	53.10
Frank L. Lemoine	Mil. & Exp.	103.90
Bert Oldman	Dep. Sheriff & Inspection	44.12
Lance Robinson	" " " Mil.	33.16
Frank Schilt	" " " Inspection	75.07
Soren Seiersen	" " " "	30.00
W. C. West	" " " "	33.40
Loyd C. Woodbury	" " " Mil.	51.30
William R. Burke	Justice Peace	10.00
David W. Ellis	" "	10.00
Frank L. Kernal	" "	51.66
 C. A. Kinney	" "	20.00
Robert R. Molyneux	" " & Coroner	46.66
Jacob Waeckerlin	" "	81.97
Black Auto Supply	R. & B. Supplies	23.46
Continental Oil Co.	" " "	82.56
P. L. Gooldy	" " Labor	65.30
D. C. Kinnaman & Son	" " Supplies	46.11
Rawlins Gas & Oil Co.	" " "	1.50
Rawlins Oil Co.	" " "	115.00
Sinclair Refining Co.	" " "	55.33
 Milo B. Smith	" " Lumber	375.00
Ed. A. Smyth Store	" " Supplies	3.52
Tri-State Lumber Co.	" " "	220.60
H. A. Warriner	" " Tire Repair	22.41
Wilson Equipment & Supply Co.	" " Repairs	282.00
Wortham Machinery Co.	" " "	84.23
Wyoming Automotive Co.	" " Supplies	22.09
Bureau of Publications	Supplies	6.22
Boulder Typewriter Exchange	"	24.11
Carbon County Publishing Co.	Publishing	41.80
 City of Rawlins	Water Service	9.70
City Steam Laundry	Laundry--jail	7.00
County Clerk's Office	Postage & Freight	8.99
County Treasurer	Assignments	34.86
Cullen Commercial Co.	Courthouse--supplies	9.60
Ferguson Merc. Co.	" "	42.43
Frankel Carbon & Ribbon Co.	" "	43.75
The Mills Co.	" "	58.16
Nu-Tone Products Co.	" "	43.75
Glenn Penland	Board of Prisoners	261.80
 Prairie Publishing Co.	Supplies	65.20
Republican-Bulletin	Adv.--Ration Office	25.60
Rocky Mountain Gas Co.	Gas Service	81.90
Saratoga Sun	Supplies	2.50
The Stationers	"	22.50
Upper Snake River Telephone Co.	Telephone service	27.98
Western Union	Telegraph "	8.30
West Publishing Co.	Court Library	20.00
World Book Co.	Supplies	15.75
County Assessor	Box rent	1.50
 Dr. R. B. Baker	Health Officer	50.00
Dr. R. A. Corbett	Dep. " " April	66.80
Dr. Wm. A. Meyers	" " "	50.00
Dr. E. F. Noyes	" " "	55.04
Dr. C. L. Wills	" " "	50.00
H. Larsen	Supplies	45.31
W. F. Kuntzman	Bond Premium	17.75
Mina T. Woodhouse	Mileage	76.68
S. S. Sharp	Water Commissioner	26.10
Denver Oxygen Co.	R. & B. Supplies	44.80
Nemaha Gravel Company	R. & B. Bridge payment	3000.00

Thereupon the Board adjourned until May 5, 1943.

The Board resumed its session May 5, 1943, all present, Eugene McCarthy, Chairman.

The application of Richard Minter for a renewal of scholarship at the University was approved by the Board in compliance with Sec. 108-531, Chapter 74, Session Laws, 1941, for the year 1943-44.

SALE OF COUNTY PROPERTY: Hoyt Parkison, Encampment, Wyoming, Lots 1 to 24 inclusive, Block 8; Lots 1 to 12 inclusive, Block 44; Lots 13 to 24 inclusive, Block 45 and Lots 1 to 16 inclusive, Block 77, in the Town of Encampment, for the sum of \$25.00.

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were approved and placed on file.

Thereupon the Board adjourned until May 6, 1943. The Board resumed its session May 6, 1943.

TAX ABATEMENTS: Harry Dunlap of Garrett, Wyo., \$62.82, account of erroneous assessment.

REBATE-Benjamin R. Bashore, Encampment, Wyo., \$15.14, account of Homestead Exemption.

TAX REBATE: Milford Montgomery, Dixon, Wyo., \$4.00, over-charge of poll tax.

JUSTICE PEACE: A motion was made by Cheesbrough and carried whereby Frank Boyd was appointed as Justice Peace for Encampment, Justice Precinct No. 6, to fill the unexpired term of A. B. Harris, resigned.

There being no further business the meeting adjourned.

ATTEST: *Longstreet*  
Clerk

*Eugene McCarthy*  
Chairman, Board of County Commissioners